Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 APR 1 0 2000 %

101319596

OF COMMERCE 1 Trademark Office

Wa	shing	ton, D.C. 20231 APR 1 0 2000 55	Attorney Docket No. 104960						
	То	the Director of the U.S. Patent and Application Office: P	lease record the attached original document or copy thereof.						
1.	A.	Name of conveying parties: Bernard BECHAZ et al. Stephane PROST Philippe FRANCE	Name and address of receiving party: ENTRELEC S.A. 20 RUE CHIDEBERT, 69002 LYON, FRANCE						
	B.	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No							
3.	Α.	Nature of conveyance:	B. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?						
	⊠	Assignment	∐Yes ⊠ No						
		Security Agreement							
		Other							
	B.	Execution Date: February 18, 2000							
4.	A. If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:								
	B.	Patent Application No.(s) 09/459,894	C. Patent No.(s)						
	Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☒ No								
5.		ne and address of party to whom correspondence cerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1						
	Na	me: William P. Berridge	7. A. Total fcc (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00						
			B. Enclosed (Check No. 107701)						
	Ad	dress: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320	Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461.						
9.	To t	tement and signature. the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informoriginal document. Liam P. Berridge Registration No. 30,024 mas J. Pardini Registration No. 30,411	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of Date: April 10, 2000						
		Total number of pages is	ncluding cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2						

PATENT REEL: 010679 FRAME: 0391

ASSIGNMENT

		(1)	Bernard BECHAZ	(5)				
(1-8)	Insert	(2)	Stéphane PROST	(6)				
	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)	Philippe FRANCE	(7)				
		(4)		(8)				
			In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned, each undersigned agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set over to					
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	ENTRELEC S.A.					
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)	20 rue Childebert	. 69002 Lyon, F				
	Assignee	. ,						
		the en invent divisio	(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) and Assignee's heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the invention, and in all applications for patent including any and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, substitute, and reissue application(s), and all Letters Patent, extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates that may be granted on the invention known as					
(11)	Insert	(11)	CONNECTION SPRING					
	Identification such as Title, Case							
	Number, or Foreign		(A) D. J. (A) 104060					
	Application Number		Attorney Docket No. 104960 r which the undersigned has (have) executed an application for patent in the United States of America					
	•		nch the undersigned has (have) e in date herewith or	executed an application for	patent in the United Sta	tes of America		
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12)	on February 18	, 2000				
(1.2)	Alternative	(17)	II C application Comis Number	- 00//50 00/				
(13)	Identification for	(13)	U.S. application Serial Number	09/439,894				
	filed applications	filed	December 14, 1999					
claims o reexami resulting	3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internati 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Uni 5) Each undersigned author g from said application(s) to the terest herein assigned, and the content of the terest herein assigned.	es to executional Converse to perform ited States orizes and the said A	requests the Commissioner of Pa Assignee, as Assignee of the enti	I perform any act which main Property or similar agre by be necessary to obtain, notes and all I atents to issue any and all I re interest, and covenants to	ements. naintain or confirm by re Letters Patents of the Un that he has full right to c	eissue or		
identific	6) Each undersigned hereb	y grants tl	necessors, assigns and legal repre he firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, I ble in order to comply with the re	esentatives. PLC the power to insert on	this assignment any furt	onvey the straight this her		
identific	Each undersigned hereb ation that may be necessary ion of this document.	y grants the or desirat	iccessors, assigns and legal repre he firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, I	esentatives. PLC the power to insert on ules of the United States Pa	this assignment any furt atent and Trademark Off	onvey the straight this her		
identific recordat	6) Each undersigned herebeation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, execut	by grants the or desirab	iccessors, assigns and legal repre he firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, I ble in order to comply with the re undersigned on the date(s) op	esentatives. PLC the power to insert on ules of the United States Paposite the undersigned na	this assignment any furt atent and Trademark Off ame(s).	onvey the straight this her		
identific recordat Date	6) Each undersigned herebeation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, execut	oy grants the or desirable ted by the	iccessors, assigns and legal repre the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, I ple in order to comply with the re tundersigned on the date(s) op	esentatives. PLC the power to insert on ules of the United States Papasite the undersigned na	this assignment any furt atent and Trademark Off ame(s).	onvey the is that this her lice for		
identific recordat Date	6) Each undersigned herebeation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, execut	oy grants the or desirable ted by the	iccessors, assigns and legal repre he firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, I ble in order to comply with the re undersigned on the date(s) op	esentatives. PLC the power to insert on ules of the United States Paposite the undersigned national Rechards (France)	this assignment any furt atent and Trademark Off ame(s).	onvey the sthat this her fice for		
identific recordat Date Date	6) Each undersigned herebeation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, executed the second seco	oy grants the or desirab	iccessors, assigns and legal reprehe firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, I ble in order to comply with the result of the undersigned on the date(s) op Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	posite the undersigned na Be chas France PROST	this assignment any furtatent and Trademark Offame(s). Remain Philippe Stephale	onvey the is that this her fice for (SEAL)		
identific recordat Date Date Date	6) Each undersigned herebeation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, executed the second seco	oy grants the or desirab	iccessors, assigns and legal reprehe firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, I ble in order to comply with the result in order to comply with the result in order to comply with the result inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	posite the undersigned national Property of the United States Prop	this assignment any furt atent and Trademark Off ame(s). Beinaud Philippe Stephace	onvey the sis that this her lice for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)		
identific recordat Date Date Date Date	6) Each undersigned herebeation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, executed the second seco	oy grants the or desirated by the	iccessors, assigns and legal reprehe firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, I ble in order to comply with the result of the interest of the date of the	esentatives. PLC the power to insert on ules of the United States Paposite the undersigned national Papers of the United States of the	this assignment any furtatent and Trademark Offame(s). Remains Philippe Stephale	(SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)		
Date Date Date Date Date Date Date	6) Each undersigned herebeation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, executed the second seco	oy grants the or desirab	iccessors, assigns and legal reprehe firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, I ble in order to comply with the result of the interest of the date of the	pesentatives. PLC the power to insert on ules of the United States Papers of the United States Papers of the undersigned national position of the undersigned national papers of the United States of the United St	this assignment any furtatent and Trademark Offame(s). Benass Philippe Stephane	onvey the sis that this her lice for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)		
Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date	6) Each undersigned herebeation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, executed the second seco	oy grants the or desirab	iccessors, assigns and legal reprehe firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, I ble in order to comply with the research and in order to comply with the research and inventor Signature. Inventor Signature	pesentatives. PLC the power to insert on ules of the United States Papers of the United States Papers of the undersigned national position of the undersigned national papers of the undersigned nattention national papers of the undersigned national papers of th	this assignment any furtatent and Trademark Offame(s). Remainly Philippe Stephace	onvey the start this sher fice for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)		
Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date	6) Each undersigned herebeation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, executed the second seco	oy grants the or desirable ted by the	incessors, assigns and legal reprehe firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, I ble in order to comply with the research with the resea	posite the undersigned na Be chas France PNOS:	this assignment any furtatent and Trademark Offame(s). Remain Philippe Stephane	onvey the is that this her fice for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)		
Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date	6) Each undersigned herebeation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, executed the second seco	oy grants the or desirable ted by the	incessors, assigns and legal reprehe firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, I ble in order to comply with the research and incention of the date(s) op Inventor Signature	posite the undersigned na Be char France PNOST	this assignment any furtatent and Trademark Offiame(s). Remainly Philippe Stephale	onvey the is that this her fice for (SEAL)		
identific recordat Date Date Date Date Date Date Date D	6) Each undersigned herebeation that may be necessary ion of this document. In witness whereof, executed the second seco	oy grants the or desirable ted by the	incessors, assigns and legal reprehe firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, I ble in order to comply with the research and incention of the date(s) op Inventor Signature	posite the undersigned na Be chas France PNOS:	this assignment any furtatent and Trademark Offiame(s). Remainly Philippe Stephale	onvey the is that this her fice for (SEAL)		

PATENT REEL: 010679 FRAME: 0392

RECORDED: 04/10/2000